FOR M PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	05-15-20	11835 1888 1885 1881	HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				Patent and Trademark (
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ♥	1024482	71	▼	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of			e attached origina	al documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name a	nd address of re	eceiving party(ies)
Novo Products, Inc.		Name:	Harris Trust an	d Savings Bank
		Internal	Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	ached? 🗌 Yes 🛣 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			•••••	
Assignment	Merger	Street A	ddress: <u>111 V</u>	Vest Monroe Street
Security Agreement	Change of Name			
Other		City:	nicago	State:IL ZIP; 60603
Execution Date: April 16, 2003				· · · · · · - · · ·
		Additional	name(s) & address	e(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗶 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	umber(s):			
If this document is being filed toge	other with a new application	n, the executio	n date of the ap	plication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
See Schedule A-1 attached hereto.		See Schedule A-1 attached hereto		
	ا Additional numbers att	ached? 🗋 Yes 🛙		
5. Name and address of party to who	m correspondence	6 Total nu	mbor of applicati	ons and patents involved:
concerning document should be m				
Name:		7. Total fee	e (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 4000
Inter		🗇 Encl		
Federal Research Cor —— 1030 15th Street, NW				arged to deposit account
Washington, DC 200				
Streei nuuress		8. Deposit	account numbe	or:
		-		
City:State:	ZIP:	(Attach du	uplicate copy of this	page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and	ballof the foregoing inform	nation in true or	ad correct and a	ny ottochod convictor true con
the original document.			_	ny allaonoo oopy is a liue cop
Andrea Serdiuk, Paralegal	Mali	ea Yeia	un	5/6/03
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including	Signature cover sheet, attac	hments, and docum	nent: 6 Date
TON11 00000055 4751623 Mai do	cuments to be recorded with r Commissioner of Patents & Tr	equired cover sl	heet information	to:
40.00 00	Washington		naaiyi iinenits	
				PATENT
1				4051 FRAME: 0568

SCHEDULE A-1

TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

Patent Number

Date Issued

4751623

6/14/88

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 16th day of April, 2003, NOVO PRODUCTS, INC. a Florida corporation (the "*Debtor*"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 24800 Denso Drive, Suite 255, Southfield, Michigan 48034 in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, mortgages and pledges to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an Illinois banking corporation ("*HTSB*") with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement hereinafter defined (said HTSB acting as such agent and any successor or successors to said HTSB in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "*Secured Party*"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

(i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and

(ii) Each patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such patent license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and

(iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any patent licensed under a patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

(all of the foregoing being herein sometimes referred to as the "*Patent Collateral*"), to secure performance of all Secured Obligations as set out in that certain Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2003 originally by and between Debtor and Secured Party (such Security Agreement as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated, or modified from time to time being referred to herein as the "*Security Agreement*").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the mortgage, pledge and security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

1493640.01.03 1564186/CMB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

NOVO PRODUCTS, INC.

By 11 Name: MICh ner Title: $V \circ e$ Presi

Accepted and agreed to in Chicago, Illinois as of the date first above written.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Secured Party

By

Name:	 	
Title:		

Signature Page to Patent Collateral Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

NOVO PRODUCTS, INC.

Ву	
Name:	
Title:	

Accepted and agreed to in Chicago, Illinois as of the date first above written.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Secured Party By Name: Dameron Title: e President

Signature Page to Patent Collateral Agreement

SCHEDULE A-2

TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

PATENT LICENSES

NONE.

RECORDED: 05/15/2003